TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO
ORDINANCE NO. 1204
AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO, AMENDING
ARTICLES 1 AND 3 OF THE FREDERICK LAND USE CODE, 2004;
AMENDING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF THE FREDERICK LAND USE CODE IN
CONNECTION WITH THE ADOPTION OF AMENDED LANGUAGE
PERTAINING TO MARIJUANA REGULATIONS; AND REPEALING ALL
ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH.

2015 LAND USE CODE REVISIONS,
as approved by the Frederick Planning Commission on July 21, 2015
Numbering System:
There are 25 amendments to the LUC identified below. In an attempt to keep them organized
and easily identifiable, staff has employed an indexing system in which the article number is
followed by the amendment nwnber, separated by a decimal point/period. For example, the third
amendment for Article 3 would be shown as Amendment 3.3.
ARTICLE 3 -AMENDMENTS
Amendment 3.1
Table 3.1, Table of Permitted Uses, Medical marijuana operations is removed from the table.
Amendment 3.2
Table 3.1, Table ofPe1mitted Uses, Medical marijuana primary caregiver (5 or fewer patients)
and the following sub-lines as shown below are removed from the table .
. .. . . .
PERMITTED USES .. · . . ·.·
I I .. I . ,Additi()hal ReQu_latiOns
.· 1---:i:. N .. ··.
.N ·.·
-: <( w
~ ~_; ~ f "} 6 z 0 "' w :::; (Apply in AU Districts
ci: o:'. ~- C 0 CJ CJ :c CJ "' - a.
Unless otherwise ' .. CJ . •.·.· o:'. .. o:'. • .. Stated) .. .
. · .. ··•. ' .. .·.· .
· .
•·· > ·.
·· ... ··. ..
. · .. , -, ·.· .. .• .. .. ... · .··· . · .. .· .
Medical marijuana primary
caregiver (5 or fewer
patients).
1. 5 or fewer patients. p p p p p p (21), C-H52• (22)
2. More than 5 patients. C (23)
Amendment 3.3
Table 3.1, Table of Permitted Uses, is amended with the addition of the following:
.·. . •· •I. ·•. . ·.·•· ·.· .. ........ ·· .. · ... .··
.... ··••···· PERMITIEDUSES .
• .... . . ...
. ....
..
..
. ... · Additional Reg'ulations
i .. ~ . N .· ..
(Apply in All Districts w
~ d'. '" :<f'. 00, ~ 9 "' w :::; - . -,
<( ci: ci: 2 2 -,<J,= CJ a.
.·
ci: ,:·OC· - 0 0 0 "' ___ -·-,unless Otliel'WiSS. ;
. ··. 0 . ... ··
. · .· · .. · . .... . ·. Stated)
. .
·. ... · ..·
.·•··· . .· ..
. ·
. . . ·.· .·• •·· .· ·· . . .. ·•·· ... . . .. . .· .
Medical Marijuana:
Primary Caregiver
1. Up to 6 plants p p p p p p p p p
2. More than 6
plants (effective C
through
4
December 31,
2016
3. More than 6
plants but less
than 99 plants
C (effective
January 1,
2017)